CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 2957
Heard in Cal gary, Thursday, 14 May 1998
concerni ng
CANADI AN PACI FI C RAI LWAY COVPANY
and
CANADI AN COUNCI L OF RAI LVWAY OPERATI NG UNI ONS
[ UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON]
Dl SPUTE:

Thirty (30) demerit marks assessed against the record of Conductor WR
Pl om sh on November 15, 1996.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Conductor WR. Plonm sh was assessed 30 denerit marks for harassnent of his
co- wor kers.

The Council contends that the Conpany had no just cause for disciplining
Conduct or Plomi sh on the basis that the evidence did not establish his
responsibility for any of the violations cited on the Form 104.

Furthernmore, the Council contends that the investigation was not carried
out in a fair and inpartial manner as required under the provisions of the
col l ective agreenent.

The Council also contends that Conductor Plom sh has been disciplined
twice for the sanme incident.

The Council requests that the 30 denerit marks be renoved from Conduct or
Plom sh's record and that he be nade whol e.

The Conpany contends that the discipline assessed was appropri ate and has
deni ed the Council's contentions and request for renoval of this
di sci pli ne.

FOR THE COUNCI L: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) J. KNOWES (SGD.) K. E. \VEBB
FOR: GENERAL CHAI RPERSON FOR: DI STRI CT MANAGER, B.C. DI STRI CT
There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:
R. V. Hanpel - Labour Relations O ficer, Calgary
K. E. Webb - Manager, Labour Relatlons Cal gary
M E. Keiran - Director, Labour Relations, Calgary
G S. Seeney - Manager, Labour Rel ations, Cal gary
And on behal f of the Council:
D. E. Ellickson - Counsel, Toronto
L. 0. Schillaci - General Chairperson, Calgary
J, K Jeffries - Vice-General Chairperson, Cranbrook
J. Know es - Vice-General Chairperson, Calgary

E. Di Credico - Vice-General Chairperson, Nanai np



D. H Firnson - Secretary/ Treasurer, Saskatoon
W R. Plom sh - Grievor
AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material before the Arbitrator establishes that the Conpany did, as
the Council alleges, fail to give to the grievor a fair and inparti al
investigation in keeping with the requirements of article 32 of the
col l ective agreenment. That article provides, in part, as follows:

32 (a) When an investigation is to be held, each enployee whose
presence is desired will be notified as to the time, place and
subj ect matter.

(C If the enployee is involved with responsibility in a disciplinary
of fence, he shall be accorded the right on request for hinself or an
accredited representative of the Union, or both, to be present during
t he exam nation of any w tness whose evi dence may have a bearing on
the enployee's responsibility, to offer rebuttal thereto and to
receive a copy of the statenment of each w tness.

(d) An enployee will not be disciplined or dismssed until after a
fair and inpartial investigation has been held and until the
enpl oyee's responsibility is established by assessing the evidence
produced and no enployee wll be required to assune this

responsibility in his statenment or statenents. The enpl oyee shall be
advised in witing of the decision within 20 days of the date the
investigation is conpleted, i.e., the date the last statement in
connection with the investigation is taken except as otherw se
nmut ual Iy agr eed.

The record establishes that the grievor has experienced a | ong-standing
ant agoni sm between hinmself and fell ow enpl oyee John Cowan. Followi ng a
| etter of conplaint made by the grievor that he was being harassed, partly
on the basis of his physical disability, by M. Cowan and by another
enpl oyee, Conductor Ti m Wal zak, the Conmpany undertook an investigation of
the two enpl oyees concerned. As part of that investigation it received a
statement fromthe grievor on October 24, 1996. During the course of the
i nvestigation, which resulted in the assessnent of discipline against

Conductors Cowan and WAl zak, certain letters and statenments alleging
i mproper conduct on the part of M. Plom sh were entered into the record

It is not disputed that M. Plomsh was not in attendance in the
proceedi ngs, which were instituted to deal with charges agai nst M. Cowan
and M. Wl zak, when the statenents contrary to his own interests were
entered in evidence.

It is comon ground that M. Plom sh was, however, the subject of a
separate disciplinary investigation concerning allegations of his own
i nproper conduct in relation to statenents nade to passengers while he was
on duty on the West Coast Express. Those statenments, sonme of which
concerned negative comrents about M. Cowan, resulted in the grievor being



taken out of that passenger service, a matter dealt with separately in
CROA 2956. During the course of the statenent given by M. Plom sh in the
second investigation made against Conductors Cowan and WAl zak,
investigating officer CW Gosling advised M. Plomi sh that the
docunentati on and records of the separate investigation of M. Plom sh for
his deportnment in front of passengers of the West Coast Express woul d be
entered in evidence in the investigation of Conductors Cowan and Wl zak,
to which the grievor did not object.

It is inportant to note that during the prior investigation of the
al l egati ons against M. Plomsh in respect of his conduct in passenger
service, the parties agreed that in fact two separate investigations
should proceed in respect of the grievor's conduct: the first to be
confined to his actions as a conductor in passenger service and the second
to deal with the larger question of his antagonistic relationship with M
Cowan. There appears to be little doubt that M. Gosling came to believe
that the investigation instituted agai nst Conductors Cowan and Wil zak al so
i nvol ved the second part of the investigation against M. Plom sh. In the
result, following the conclusion of the investigation of the two other
conductors, the Conpany assessed thirty denerits against M. Plomsh "
for inappropriate and unacceptabl e behavi our as evidenced in your engagi ng
repeatedly in conduct in the workplace obviously neant to offend,
hum | iate and denmean a fell ow enpl oyee while enployed as a conductor in
West Coast Express commuter rail service."

In the Arbitrator's view the discipline cannot stand, as the procedure
followed by the Conpany is inconpatible with the inportant procedural
protections provided expressly within article 32 of the collective
agreenent. There was plainly no notice to M. Plom sh, at any point, that
the investigation being held into his conplaint agai nst Conductors Cowan
and Wal zak was al so to be an investigation against hinself, as a result of
which he mght be liable to discipline. In the circunstances there was no
conpliance with article 32(a) of the collective agreenent. Secondly, even
if it could be found that the investiUation of the two other conductors
shoul d al so be viewed as a investigation of the grievor, the evidence is
uncontradicted that certain statenments highly prejudicial to the grievor
were entered into the record without his being advised of their content or
bei ng provided any opportunity to offer rebuttal to them On that basis,
even if the investigation was an investigation of all three conductors,
M. Plomsh was denied the opportunity to offer rebuttal to adverse
Wi t nesses statenents received in evidence against him in violation of
article 32(c). In that circunstance the Conpany should, at a m ninum have
taken a supplenentary statenent from M. Plomsh to give him the
opportunity of reply and defence.

For the foregoing reasons the Arbitrator is conpelled to conclude that the
procedure followed by the Conpany |leading to the assessnent of thirty
denerits against the grievor was not in keeping with the requirenment of a
fair and inpartial investigation as contenplated within article 32 of the



coll ective agreenent. In the result that discipline nust be viewed as a
nullity, and the grievance nust therefore be all owed.

The Arbitrator directs that the thirty denerits be struck fromthe
grievor's record forthwth.

May 19, 1998 M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



